Due to transition from IFRS 4 reporting standard to IFRS 17 reporting standard impact to Profit or loss report for the
year 2022 was in amount of -2,6 mln EUR, which is composed of:

• different valuation of liabilities related to onerous contracts in IFRS 4 and IFRS 17, resulted to -0,7 mln EUR
negative impact to profit or loss result for the year 2022.

• different valuation of deferred indirect acquisition costs related in IFRS4 and IFRS 17, resulted to -0,03 mln
EUR to profit or loss result for the year 2022.

• Net result of Insurance financial expenses for the year 2022 was in amount of 0,07 mln EUR.
• different valuation of reinsurance shares of technical provisions related to incurred claims in IFRS4 and

IFRS17 resulted 1,1 mln EUR negative impact to profit or loss result for the year 2022.
• Impact of instrument which are not passing SPPI test and therefore measured at fair value through profit or

loss in amount of 0,6 mln EUR negative impact to profit or loss result for the year 2022.

Explanatory notes

49Financial statements for the year  2023

 IFRS 4 / IAS 39 IFRS 9 / 17

IFRS 4 / IAS 39 2022Y IFRS4 IFRS17
reclassification

IFRS17
reclassificati

on
IFRS

impact
2022Y IFRS17

Result IFRS 9 / 17

Gross written premiums 208 626 (208 626) 208 626  208 626 Received premiums
Gross written premiums -
RI share (47 183) 47 183   - -

  130  130

change of bad debt
provision

Change in unearned
premiums – gross (9 530) 9 530 (9 530)  (9 530) change of LRC

Change in unearned
premiums – RI share 1 039 (1 039)   -

Net earned premium 152 952 (152 952) 199 226 - 199 226
Insurance service

revenues

Net claims (100 575)   (184 759)

incurred claims and
directly attributable

expenses

Net claims paid (103 918) 103 918 (129 197) (138) (129 335)
paid claims excluding

IC

Net change in claims and
other technical reserves 3 343 (3 343) (1 049) (136) (913) change of LIC

Total administrative &
acquisition expenses (58 387) (5 999) 10 476 - (54260)

Directly attributable
expenses

Reinsurance commission 9 842 (9 842)   - -

   (688) (688)
Onerous contract

changes

Net technical expenses (149 120) 84 734 (120 087) (722) (185 196)
Insurance service

expenses

   (6 622) (1 151) (7 773)

Insurance service
result reinsurance

held

Technical result 3 832   6 257
Insurance service

result

   (79) (79)
Net Insurance finance

result

Investment result 0,14 208 0 (642) (433)
Result from financial

instruments

Investment result 0   (512) Investment result
Other income and
Financial income and
expenses (41) (44) (4 463)  (4 548) Other result*

  -  (5 319)  (5 319)
-attributable costs

IFRS 17

Profit before tax 3 791 (68 054) 68 054 (2 594) 1 197 Profit before tax

Income taxes (120)  (0)  44
Profit before tax 3 671   1 242 Profit before tax

Other comprehensive
income (30 614)   (2 034) (28 581)

Items that are or may
be reclassified

subsequently to profit
or loss

From Financial asset
available for sale (30 614)   (628) (29 987)

Debt instruments at
FVOCI

   -

   (1 406) 1 406

Net financial result
from insurance

contracts

  -   -

 Total comprehensive
profit / (loss)  (26 943)   1 406 (27 338)

Total
comprehensive

profit / (loss)

Explanatory notes

50 Financial statements for the year  2023

1.2.1 Changes to classification and measurement

To determine their classification and measurement category, IFRS 9 requires all financial assets to be assessed
based on a combination of the Company’s business model for managing the assets and the instruments’ contractual
cash flow characteristics.

[…]

The Company applies judgement in determining the inputs used in the methodology to systematically and rationally
allocate insurance acquisition cash flows to groups of insurance contracts.

Explanatory notes

51Financial statements for the year  2023

At the end of each reporting period, the Company revisits the assumptions made to allocate insurance acquisition
cash flows to groups and where necessary revises the amounts of assets for insurance acquisition cash flows
accordingly.

In the current and prior year, for other product lines, the Company did not identify any facts and circumstances
indicating that the assets may be impaired.

1.3 Transition disclosure – IFRS 9

The following pages set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, including the effect
of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of initial
application date 1 January 2022 is, as follows:

 1 January 2022

In €000 IAS 39 measurement
Re-

classification
Re-

measurement IFRS 9
Financial assets Category Amount  ECL Amount Category
Cash and balances
with banks L&R 13 764 -  13 764 AC

Loans and deposits  4 225 0 -6 4 219
Debt instruments at
amortised cost   AC
From: Financial
investments - AFS
  L&R 17 989  -6 17 983 AC
Financial
investments - AFS  179 111 (4 437)  174 674
To: Debt
instrurnents at
FVOCI   0
To: Debt
instruments at
amortised cost   0
  AFS 179 111 (4 437)  174 674
Debt instruments at
fair value through
OCI  179 111 (4 437)  174 674 PVOCI
From: Financial
Investments - AFS   0
   179 111 (4 437)  174 674 FVOCI
Financial assets at
fair value through
pofit or loss
(designated)

FVPL
(designated)   0

FVPL
(designated)

Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss
(mandatory)   5 350  5 350

FVPL
(mandatory)

  FVPL 0 5 350  5 350 FVPL
Investment to
assiciated company  1 818   1 818
Non-financial
assets
Accrued interest
and rental costs  913 (913)
Total assets  199 831 0 (6) 199 825

As of 1 January 2023, the Company assessed the remainder of its debt instrument portfolio which had previously
been classified as AFS debt instruments. The Company concluded that these instruments are managed within a
business model of collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets. Accordingly, the Company
classified these investments as debt instruments measured at FVOCI.

Explanatory notes

52 Financial statements for the year  2023

Asset instruments which did not meet the solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) criterion, were not actively

[…]

Insurance contract liabilities 99 889 76 419

Medical expenses insurance 3 617 3 166

Personal accident insurance 695 576

MTPL insurance 45 662 37 789

MOD insurance 7 999 6 723

Marine insurance 436 537

Property insurance 32 353 19 865

General third party liability insurance 6 477 6 347

Suretyship insurance 2 580 1 415

Miscellaneous financial loss insurance 69 0

Insurance contract assets 39 177 30 274

Reinsurance held 39 177 30 274

Debt instruments at FVOCI 175 369 153 792

Debt instruments at amortised cost 23 771 987

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held
constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect
in determining the ultimate impact of interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables,
variables have been changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non–
linear. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables has not changed from the
previous period:

Explanatory notes

59Financial statements for the year  2023

 2023 2022
In €000

Change in
Interest rate

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Impact profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Insurance and reinsurance
contracts +100 bps (494) 3 011 (746) 1 532

Debt instruments +100 bps 135 (7 295) 99 (8 083)

Insurance and reinsurance
contracts  - 100 bps 542 (3 537) 795 (1624)

Debt instruments - 100 bps (135) 7 942 (99) 8 811

Higher interest rate environment had positive impact on the interest revenues of the company, since new investments
are invested at a higher rate:

In €000 2023 2022
Interest revenues 2 756 1 948

Impact on the Company’s equity through the appreciation of the existing fixed-income portfolio was the following:

In €000 2023 2022
Revaluation reserve change 8 047 (29 987)

PRICE RISK

Price risk – the risk that changes in market prices will influence the variation of value of financial instruments; these
changes may affect the factors of the individual financial instruments or the factors of all the financial instruments
traded in the market. Price risk arises when the Company chooses short-term and long-term position of the financial
instruments.

The Company’s main part of financial asset is financial asset measured via other comprehensive income assets are
considered to be exposed to price risk (real estate and equity investments and property, equipment held for own use).
Insurance and reinsurance assets and liabilities are considered to be not exposed to price risk. The Company
reported changes in securities’ price through comprehensive income. Changes of 5% in securities’ price would have
affected comprehensive income. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables has
not changed from the previous period

Impact to Profit or Loss 2023
2022

(restated)
5 % increase security price 185 297
5 % decrease security price (185) (297)

Impact to Equity 2023
2022

(restated)
5 % increase security price 8 768 7 690
5 % decrease security price   (8 768)   (7 690)

Risk is managed through asset allocation limits for assets sensitive for price risk defined in the Investment and Risk
strategy and monitoring them.

Explanatory notes

60 Financial statements for the year  2023

CREDIT RISK

Significant increase in credit risk, default and cure

The Company continuously monitors all assets subject to ECLs. In order to determine whether an instrument or a
portfolio of instruments is subject to 12mECL or LTECL, the Company assesses whether there has been a significant
increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

The Company considers that there has been a significant increase in credit risk when any contractual payments are

[…]

Claim costs include costs that will be incurred for claim settlement, minus expected recovery and other recoverable
amounts. The Company takes all reasonable steps to have an appropriate information about its insurance risks.
Therefore, because of uncertainty in claims provision calculation, it is probable that the final result can be different
from the previously expected amount of liabilities. The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross
liabilities, profit before tax and equity for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other
assumptions held constant. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions have been changed on an

Explanatory notes

68 Financial statements for the year  2023

individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non linear. Sensitivity analysis for
claims provision as of 31 December 2023:

2023

In €000
Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
Reinsurance

Impact on
profit before
tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross
of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

Expected loss + 1 % (2 446) 0 (2 446) 0
Inflation rate + 1 % (535)  (535)

Expected loss - 1 % 2 446 0 2 446 0
Inflation rate - 1 % 535  535

2022

In €000
Change in

assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax gross of
Reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross

of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

Expected loss + 1 % (2 446) 0 (2 446) 0
Inflation rate + 1 % (535)  (535)

Expected loss - 1 % 2 446 0 2 446  0
Inflation rate - 1 % 535  535

The provision for the capitalized value of the reported annuity claims coming from MTPL contracts is determined
using actuarial method by calculating present value of future disbursements, for each annuity separately, by taking
into account the nature of the particular claim, possible development, legislation requirements and other relevant
factors. Indexation of payable annuity amount is set according to the local legislative acts related to annuity payments.
The Company performs sensitivity analysis for reported annuities by changing indexation assumptions.

Sensitivity analysis for reported annuities as of 31 December 2023:

[…]

The table contains rounded figures.

Investment in to Eften fund units are originally valued at their acquisitions cost and subsequently revaluated at fair
value. For the determination of the fair value of the investment the net asset method was applied. Eften value is highly
impacted by value of invested property and a change in the underlying inputs can therefore lead to fluctuations in the
value of property. Significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorized as level 3 of the fair
value hierarchy of the Company’s investment properties are Existing yield and Estimated rental income per year.

The applied yields for valuation ranges from 5,5% to 6.3% (5,0% to 6% in 2022, respectively). Estimated rental levels
vary between EUR 318 EUR, to EUR 801 per sqm per year (between EUR 711 and 801EUR per sqm per year in
2022, respectively).

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties recognized in the Eften balance
sheet as of 31.12.2023 to the most important valuation assumptions:

 2023   Sensitivity to management estimates

Investment properti in thz EUR Fair value
Revenue
+10%

Revenue -
10%

Discount rate
+50bp

Kadaka Metsapark 14 270 1,51 -1,51 -300
Kaunas Residential 10 700 1,21 -1,21 -220
Rewo project 11 240 1,98 -1,98 -340
Total 36 210 4,70 -4,70 -860

Explanatory notes

79Financial statements for the year  2023

 2022   Sensitivity to management estimates

Investment property in thz EUR Fair value
Revenue
+10% Revenue -10%

Discount rate
+50 bp

Kadaka Metsapark 6 580 1,12 -1,12 -180

Kaunas Residential 15 250 1,6 -1,6 -320

Total 21 830 2,72 -2,72 -500

NOTE 7. DEBT INSTRUMENT MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST

The breakdown of debt instruments measured at amortized cost is, as follows:

 31 December

1 January
2022 In €000  2023 2022

Debt instruments at amortized cost

   Deposits
16 128 - -

Loans
7 670 6 395 4 225

ECL
(27) (20) (6)

Total debt instruments at amortized cost
 23 771 6 375 4 219

The fair value of the Company’s debt instruments measured at AC by credit risk

In €000 2023   2022
Internal rating grade 12mECL LTECL Total 12mECL LTECL Total
Investment grade 17 866  17 866 1 809   1 809

Non-investment grade 5 905  5 905 4 566   4 566

Default

Total Net Amount  23 771 -  23 771  6 375   -   6 375

A. LOANS GRANTED

During 2023 The company granted loans in amount of 1,4 ml. For the end of the year Company calculated expected
credit losses from loans in amount of 27thz.

During 2022, the Company granted loans in amount of 2,3 million. Calculated expected credit losses for 2022 was in
amount 20thz EUR.

Explanatory notes

80 Financial statements for the year  2023

LOAN AND INTEREST AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The split of the receivable interest and receivable loan payments for the future periods:

Items 2023
2022

Restated
Loans Future interest Loans Future interest